
 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

27 APRIL 2021 
10.00AM 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 27 April 2021 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Virtual Meeting (Zoom) 

 Members: Councillors: Humphreys 
(Chair), Ash-Edwards, 
Lamb, Nicholson, 
Mac Cafferty, Parkin, Platts 
and Walsh 

 Business Partners:  

Trevor Beattie, Andrew 
Green, Prof. Debra 
Humphris, Claire Mason, 
Dean Orgill, Henry Powell, 
Andrew Swayne and Prof. 
Adam Tickell 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 

       Public Seating                                                                       

Greater Brighton Economic Board 

 

Councillor 
Mac Cafferty 

BHCC 
 

Councillor 
Platts 
BHCC 

 

Geoff Raw 
CE- BHCC 

 

Councillor 
Ash-Edwards 

MSDC 
 

Kathryn Hall 
CE- MSDC 

 

Councillor 
Parkin 

ADC 
 

Councillor 
Nicholson 

LDC 
 

Robert Cottrill 
CE- LDC 

 

Councillor 
Lamb 

CBC 
 

Natalie 
Brahma-Pearl 

CE- CBC 
 

Councillor 
Walsh 

ADC 
 

Nigel Lynn 
CE- ADC 

 
 
 

 

Andrew 
Swayne 

A&W Business 
Partnership 

 
 

Dean Orgill 
B&H Business 

Partnership 
 
 

Claire Mason 
C2C LEP 

 
 

Henry Powell 
CWS Partnership 

 
 

Prof. 
Humphris 

Vice-Chancellor 
UoBtn 

 
 

Prof. Adam 
Tickell 

Vice-Chancellor 
UoSx 

 
 

Nick Juba 
FE Sussex 

 
 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 
 

 

Alex Bailey 
 

CE- ADC/WBC 
 

Councillor 
Humphreys 

WBC 

 
 

Lawyer 
 
 

Secretary 
 

 
 

Nick Hibberd 
BHCC 

 
 

Andy Hill 
GBEB 

 

Clare 
Mulholland 

GBEB 
 

Max Woodford 
BHCC 

 
Martin Randall 

WBC/ADC 
 

Peter Sharp 
LDC 

 
 

Cath Goodall 
BEIS 

 
 

Clem Smith 
CBC 

 
 

Denise Vine 
ADC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jonathan 
Sharrock 

C2C 

 
Caroline Wood 

CWS BP 

 
 

Jo Havers 
UoB 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Alan Higgins 
ADC/WBC 

 
Andy Willems 

ADC/WBC 
 
 

Mark Healy 
MSDC 

 

           
          Press 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

27 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 
attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 
more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 
affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 
to the Board. 

 

     
 

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2021  
 

29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

30 HYDROGEN SUSSEX UPDATE 15 - 24 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

31 GREATER BRIGHTON SUSTAINABLE RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 25 - 42 

 Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

32 GREATER BRIGHTON DIGITAL ACTION PLAN 43 - 52 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

33 SUSSEX TOURISM AND CULTURE RECOVERY GROUP  

 Presentation  
 

34 GB10 PLEDGES: KELP - SUSSEX BAY  

 Presentation  
 

35 GREATER BRIGHTON OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 2021/22 AND 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

53 - 88 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

36 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 89 - 120 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

The Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings and 
holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel (01273 291058, 
email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 19 April 2021 
 

 
The Date of the next meeting is 20 July 2021 

 



 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 26 JANUARY 2021 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Humphreys (Chair) Ash-Edwards, Boggis, Lamb, Nicholson, 
Mac Cafferty, Platts and Walsh 
 
Business Partners: Trevor Beattie, Andrew Green, Prof Debra Humphris, Clare Mason, 
Dean Orgill, Andrew Swayne, Prof Adam Tickell, Caroline Wood  
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

17 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
17a Declarations of substitutes 
 
17.1 Councillor Boggis was present as substitute for Councillor Parkin.  
 
17b Declarations of interests 
 
17.2  Andrew Swayne declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman as Ricardo as one of 

their workstreams was referenced on the agenda.  
 
17c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
17.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
17.4    RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
18.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2020 be 

approved and signed as the correct record.  
 
19 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 

7



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2021 

“I would like to welcome Claudia Raistrick to her first Board meeting.  Claudia is the new 
Business Manager joining Andy on the Greater Brighton Support Team and started her 
new role only yesterday.  In addition to Claudia, Amber Sheppard will be starting as 
Programme Support Officer at the start of next month, so the Support Team will be at 
full strength as we head into this year. 
Congratulations to Lewes District Council who have secured just over £5million of in 
principle funding from the Future High Streets Fund to help re-imagine Newhaven town 
centre – as was presented to this Board last spring.  It is a little bit less than their bid, but 
I understand that the Newhaven submission was one of the strongest in the country and 
is a fantastic achi
[...]
nity 
and Growth”.  The White Paper sets out how Government intends to reform further 
education, with the main aims being increasing productivity, supporting growth 
industries, and giving individuals opportunities to progress in their careers.  The Paper 
states that reforms will put employers at the heart of the system so that education and 
training leads to jobs that can improve productivity and fill skills gaps.  There is also a 
clear intention from Government to invest in higher-level technical qualifications that 
provide a valuable alternative to a university degree.   We will examine the paper in 
more detail to understand the opportunities it presents for our City Region and look 
forward to more information from Government over the coming months”. 

 
20 GREATER BRIGHTON SUSTAINABLE RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 
20.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the COVID-19 Recovery Sustainable Recovery Plan. 
 

8



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2021 

20.2 Councillor Walsh noted the importance of hydrogen to future energy needs and roll out 
of full fibre. Councillor Walsh noted that the Arun Valley Line was not mentioned in the 
report. 
 

20.3 The Chair stated that the document could be reviewed for any omissions.  
 

20.4 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board note the information in the report, including the update on the pandemic, 
and progress made against the plan agreed in October 2020. 
 

2) That the Board agrees with the suggested actions for the next quarter (February-April 
2021), and that progress be reported back at the April Board meeting. 

 
21 MAXIMISING THE REGIONAL INNOVATION ECOSYSTEM 
 
21.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that proposed beginning the process of the development of a transformational 
innovation zone by coalescing the Greater Brighton City Region’s innovation excellence, 
[...]
 
from London-based companies rethinking their footprints post-COVID. The research 
support would help to identify potential foreign targets that should be engaged and 
should focus on cleaner and greener aspirations and Covid recovery.  
 

3) That the Board seeks to work with Coast to Capital LEP on the development of a bid to 
DiT’s High Potential Opportunities programme, with partners agreeing on a collaborative 
approach to identify what the niche sector is that HPO should focus on and the support 
required to promote it. 
 

10



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2021 

4) That the Board agrees that initial cost of resourcing the desk should possibly be 
underwritten by local authorities, with funding sought from other sources including 
Government incentives and private sector contributions. 

 
23 GREATER BRIGHTON HYDROGEN GROUP 
 
23.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided an update on the progress of the Greater Brighton Hydrogen Group, a 
planned launch and future work towards developing a hydrogen economy and supply 
chain in the Greater Brighton and wider Sussex area. 
 

23.2 Board Members welcomed the report as an important step forward.  
 

23.3 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board note the progress of and wide interest in the Greater Brighton Hydrogen 
Group, and its launch event planned for February 2021. 
 

2) That the Board support the research into future demand for hydrogen in transport being 
carried out by the University of Brighton, Ricardo and Greater South East Energy Hub. 
 

3) That the Board note and support the group in responding to opportunities for funding 
bids on hydrogen which are expected during 2021. 

 
24 COAST TO CAPITAL UPDATE - STRONGER, SMARTER, GREENER 
 
24.1 The Board considered a presentation from Jonathan Sharrock that provided an update 

on Coast to Capital’s activities.  
 
25 GREATER BRIGHTON ONE PUBLIC ESTATE PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT 
 
25.1 The Board considered the One Public Estate Programme’s 2020 Annual Report, which 

will also be submitted to the National OPE Team in the LGA and Cabinet Office as the 
Partnership’s end of year report. 
 

25.2 Councillor Walsh expressed his concern that a hospital site in Littlehampton continued 
to be an issue.  
 

25.3 Andrew Swayne welcomed the report adding that he hoped to see greater linkage to the 
GB10 themes in future editions of the report.  
 

25.4 RESOLVED- That the Board notes the content of the Programme’s 2020 Annual Report. 
 
26 GREATER BRIGHTON INWARD INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
29.1 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 

Appendix 1. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.45am 

11



12



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 30 

 
 

Subject: Hydrogen Update 

Date of Meeting: 27 April 2021 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Kirsten Firth Tel: 01273 292426 

 Email: Kirsten.firth@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE   
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1  This report sets out the great strides that have been taken on developing a hydrogen 

economy locally in the last 6 months, especially through the work of the Hydrogen 
Sussex group.  The report also reaffirms the governance of Hydrogen Sussex, 
through the Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel, and seeks sign up of the Greater 
Brighton Economic Board (“the Board”) to a proposed Hydrogen Strategy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1  That the Board notes the progress of and wide interest in Hydrogen Sussex, and its 

launch event in February 2021.  

2.2  That the Board notes and supports the proposal to develop a hydrogen strategy for 
Greater Brighton and the wider Sussex region. 

2.3  That the Board provides funding of £13,696 for core activities of Hydrogen Sussex, 
using existing Board core funding.  

 
2.4  That the Board agrees the proposed Governance arrangements and agrees that 

Hydrogen Sussex report back progress every 6 months.  

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1  In July 2020 the Board approved the Greater Brighton Energy Plan. The Energy Plan 

articulated the ambition to position the Greater Brighton City Region as a hydrogen 
hub to transition to clean hydrogen economy for transport, heating and power.  

3.2  Following on from agreeing the Energy Plan, in October 2020 the Board committed 
to 10 environmental pledges, the GB10. The GB10 highlights five energy and five 
water plan projects which are priorities for the Board to meet the objectives set out in 
the plans. Decarbonisation of energy is a prominent theme within the 10 pledges, as 
this is required in order to achieve Board members’ Net Zero targets; several 
pledges involve decarbonisation in various forms.  

3.3  The Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 2020 investment strategy, 
Build Back Stronger, Smarter, Greener, includes the development of a hydrogen hub 
to accelerate public and private investment in hydrogen production and uptake.  

13



3.4  A report was presented to the January 2021 Board meeting, outlining the progress of 
Hydrogen Sussex to date. 

4 HYDROGEN SUSSEX MEMBERSHIP, ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNANCE  
 
4.1  Hydrogen Sussex is the new body supporting and facilitating the hydrogen 

economy across Sussex. The group emerged from the Greater Brighton 
Energy Plan work carried out in 2020 under the Greater Brighton Economic 
Board and the Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel. 

 
4.2  There is great potential and ambition for the development of a hydrogen 

economy and projects in the region due to: 
 

- Natural resources (huge potential for wind and solar) 
- Infrastructure (Gatwick & Brighton City Airports / Shoreham & Newhaven Ports and 

close to London) 
- Engineering advantage (Ricardo, Ceres Power, Steamology, Supercritical Solutions) 
- Intellectual capital with the 
[...]
ll work together 
to scope and develop this work and facilitate stakeholder engagement across the Greater Brighton 
area. GBEB’s and Hydrogen Sussex’s work is already known to the LEP and has received 
positive support.   
 
The involvement of Coast to Capital would be essential in embedding the strategy in the high-level 
regional energy vision and securing support for emerging projects from government relationships.   
C2C is well placed to contribute to business case development for example by mining economic 
intelligence and advising on policy. Furthermore, as place-based funding opportunities will expect 
to see LEP support and have LEP endorsement, involvement of C2C from the outset will greatly 
enhance regional responses to quick turnaround calls.  
 

 

22



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 31 

 

Subject: Greater Brighton Sustainable Recovery Plan Update 

Date of Meeting: 27 April 2021 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Andy Hill Tel: 01273 291873 

 Email: andy.hill@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 At the October 2020 meeting of the Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the 

Board’) a Covid-19 Recovery Sustainable Recovery Plan was agreed and it was 
decided that the plan would be reviewed at subsequent board meetings, with 
progress reported and any new actions considered against the national and 
regional context. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board note the information in the report, including the update on the 

pandemic, and progress made against the plan agreed in October 2020. 
 
2.2 That the Board agrees that going forward recovery actions form part of business 

as usual, with recovery outcomes included in all workstreams, especially the 
actions linked to the Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Since the Board last met in January 2021,
[...]
 to quickly take a strategic role in responding to the 

crisis and leading on economic recovery.  Whilst some projects have continued at 
pace, the progress of some other activity inevitably slowed.  The Covid-19 crisis 
has brought about years of change in the way companies in all sectors and regions 
do business.  Likewise, the way Greater Brighton residents carry out their work 
and access goods and services. Due to the changed economic landscape across 
the region, a re-prioritisation of the digital themes and activity in the Strategy is 
required.  An updated Action Plan with renewed timescales is outlined in this paper 
and in Appendix 1.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Board agrees to the revised key priorities and projects outlined in this 

paper and the Action Plan at Appendix 1.   
 
CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At the Board Meeting on 29 January 2019 the Board’s Five-Year Strategic 

Priorities paper was approved.  In the paper, five strategic themes are identified; 
International, Creative, Connected, Talented and Resilient. 

 
3.2 Under the Connected priority, activation of full-fibre infrastructure across the City 

Region was identified as a key priority with a target to increase the number of 

41



residential and business premises utilising full fibre connection across the city 
region and maximising its potential to facilitate economic growth.   

 
3.3 The approved Greater Brighton Digital Strategy was a clear statement of intent, 

which reviewed activity already underway, identified areas at an early stage of 
development and models for full fibre delivery, and provided recommendations 
around next steps.  Within the Strategy 11 themes were identified; 

 
1. Full Fibre 
2. 5G 
3. Public Connectivity (Citizen Wi-Fi) 
4. Internet of Things 
5. Business 
6. Retail 
7. Visitors 
8. Transport & Environmental Monitoring 
9. Work & Skills 
10. Health & Social Care 
11. Digital Inclusion 

 
3.4 The first two themes focus on di
[...]
n conjunction with the Heads of Terms for the Board.  
The latest version of the Heads of Terms, as agreed by the Board on 21 April 
2020, is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 The reporting and accountability arrangements for the Board are set out in the 
Heads of Terms as referenced in paragraph 1.2.  These arrangements require 
the Board to submit an annual report to each of its representative bodies. 
 

1.4 The Board’s 2020/21 Annual Report is attached at Appendix 5. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the Board: 
 

2.1 Agree and secure the budgetary contributions sought to fund the cost of running 
the Board and delivering its workplan in 2021/22. 

 
2.2 Note that Brighton & Hove City Council shall continue to act as Lead Authority for 

the Board in 2021/22. 
 

2.3 Agree the process set out at sections 3.13 to 3.15 by which the Chair of the 
Board shall be nominated for 2021/22. 
 

2.4 Approves the 2020/21 Annual Report and Board members submit the report to 
their respective organisations. 
 

2.5 Note the date by which the Lead Authority must be notified of all named 
substitutes and instruct any necessary actions within their respective 
organisations. 
 

51

mailto:nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk


2.6 Note the date by which the Lead Authority must be notified of all nominations to 
the Greater Brighton Call-In Panel and instruct any necessary actions within their 
respective organisations. 
 

2.7 Agree to extend the current communications contract with the Adur & Worthing 
Communications Team by another year. 

 
3. CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
3.1 The 2020/21 Annual Report is attached as Appendix 5. 

 
3.2 The budget to support the running costs of the Board in 2020/21 was £283,644 

(inclusive of the 2019/20 roll-over of £85,144) The actual spend as at 31st March 
is £235,907, which means a projected underspend of £47,757.  A breakdown of 
the 2020/21 forecast, budgetary contributions and spend is attached as Appendix 
2. 
 

3.3 The proje
[...]
t the first 
round has been tied and asking them to vote again on the preferred nominees. 
 

3.16 All member organisations are required to inform Brighton & Hove City Council’s 
Democratic Services of their substitute representatives by 25 June 2021.  In line 
with section 9 of the HoTs, the list of substitutes will be approved by the Board at 
its first meeting in the new municipal year.  

 
3.17 As stated in section 4.3 of the HoTs, the work of the Board shall be subject to 

review by an ad-hoc joint local authority scrutiny panel that is managed by the 
Lead Authority.  It is proposed that the current Call-In Protocol remains 
unchanged for 2021/22.  The Protocol is attached as Appendix 4.  Members of 
the Board are required to inform Brighton & Hove City Council’ Democratic 
Services of their Greater Brighton Call-In Panel representatives by 25 June 2021. 
 
ANNUAL REPORT: 

 
3.18 As outlined in section 4.1 of the HoTs, the Board shall submit an annual report to 

each of the bodies represented on the Board. The annual report for 2020/21 can 
be found at Appendix 5. 
 

4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 

4.1 The proposals are in accordance with the governance arrangements agreed by 
the Board. 

 
5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & CONSULTATION: 
 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 

55



6. CONCLUSION: 
 
6.1 To ensure that the Board transitions smoothly into the new municipal year, Board 

members are asked to: 
 
(1) Agree the budgetary contributions that are being sought to fund the costs of 

running the Board and delivering its work-plan in 2021/22; 
 

(2) Agree to submit the Annual Report to their respective organisations; 
 

(3) Note that Brighton & Hove City Council shall continue to act as Lead Authority 
for the Board in 2021/22; 

 
(4) Agree the process by which the Chair of the Board shall be nominated for 

2021/22, and; 
 

(5) Note the requirement, and instruct the necessary actions within their 
respective organisations, to: 

 
a. 
[...]
. The road is not yet open, due to the need to construct two short link 

roads to different areas of Newhaven Port. These are being funded by the Port 

operator. Work on the northern link road has now commenced and is expected to 

be complete by Summer 2021. 

 

Target Milestones 

End Date: Mid 2021 

 

 

117



118


	Agenda
	28 Minutes of the previous meeting
	30 Hydrogen Sussex Update
	Hydrogen Sussex Update APX. n 1

	31 Greater Brighton Sustainable Recovery Plan Update
	Greater Brighton Sustainable Recovery Plan Update APX. n 1
	Greater Brighton Sustainable Recovery Plan Update APX. n 2

	32 Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan
	Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan APX. n 1

	35 Greater Brighton Operational Arrangements 2021/22 and Annual Report 2020/21
	Greater Brighton Operational Arrangements 2021/22 and Annual Report 2020/21 APX. n 1

	36 Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 27 APRIL 2021 

 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

 
Present: Councillor Humphreys (Chair) Allcock, Ash-Edwards, Lamb, Mac Cafferty, Parkin 
and Gunner 
 
Business Partners: Sue Baxter, Trevor Beattie, Andrew Green, Prof Humphris, Dean Orgill, 
Henry Powell, Andrew Swayne  
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

27 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
27a Declarations of substitutes 
 
27.1 Councillor Allcock was present as substitute for Councillor Platts. 

 
27.2  Sue Baxter was present as substitute for Prof Tickell 
 
27b Declarations of interests 
 
27.3  Andrew Swayne declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman as Ricardo as one of 

their workstreams was referenced on the agenda.  
 
27c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
27.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
27.5   RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
28.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2021 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
29 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

29.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 
 
Last month Cllr Nancy Platts announced that she will be shortly standing down as leader 
of the Labour Group at Brighton & Hove City Council.  Cllr Platts cannot be here today 
but she has served this Board, both as Leader of Brighton & Hove City Council and 
Leader of the Opposition, and the Board thanks her for her contribution over the last few 
years. In her place today we have Cllr John Allock. 
 
Earlier in the spring Coast to Capital invited partners across the LEP region so prepare 
and submit expressions of interest regarding projects that needed financial support to 
get off of the ground.  A number of projects were put forward from the Greater Brighton 
region including a proposal for the emerging inward investment desk, a hydrogen bus 
conversion scheme and a Healthy Futures Accelerator.  These projects are all aimed at 
supporting the region grow back stronger from the Covid pandemic, and many are 
strongly linked into green recovery.  The variety in these projects shows what a diverse 
and ambitious region Greater Brighton is, and we look forward to seeing how these bids 
progress over the coming months.  A full list of the projects will be outlined in the 
Recovery item later in the agenda 
 
Work on projects within the Greater Brighton Investment Programme has continued at 
pace as demonstrated in the quarterly updates on each Board agenda. I am pleased to 
report that the Eastside South in Newhaven has recently completed. Eastside South is 
one of the eight key strategic sites within the Newhaven Enterprise Zone.  The 
completed project provides just under 8,000 square metres of new commercial floor-
space and all of the units within the site are now let. 
 

29.2 On behalf of the Board, Councillor Mac Cafferty expressed thanks to the Chair stating 
that in his years term, he had acted fairly with a focus on the entire Grater Brighton 
region.  

 
30 HYDROGEN SUSSEX UPDATE 
 
30.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that updated on developing a hydrogen economy locally in the previous 6 months, 
especially through the work of the Hydrogen Sussex group.  The report also reaffirmed 
the governance of Hydrogen Sussex, through the Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel, 
and sought sign up of the Greater Brighton Economic Board to a proposed Hydrogen 
Strategy. 
 

30.2 The Chair stated that whilst he believed some of the terminology used required 
additional thought, the update provided was genuinely exciting.  
 

30.3  Councillor Walsh commented that the update was exciting however, it was important 
going forward that all partners be involved.  
 

30.4 Prof Humphris welcomed the report and stressed the importance of investment in 
research and development locally as the science behind hydrogen energy would 
continue to evolve.  
 

30.5 Councillor Mac Cafferty suggested that an approach be made to present at COP26. 



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

30.6 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board notes the progress of and wide interest in Hydrogen Sussex, and its 
launch event in February 2021.  

 
2) That the Board notes and supports the proposal to develop a hydrogen strategy for 

Greater Brighton and the wider Sussex region. 
 
3) That the Board provides funding of £13,696 for core activities of Hydrogen Sussex, 

using existing Board core funding.  
 
4) That the Board agrees the proposed Governance arrangements and agrees that 

Hydrogen Sussex report back progress every 6 months. 
 
31 GREATER BRIGHTON SUSTAINABLE RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 
31.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Board’s Covid-19 Recovery Sustainable 
Recovery Plan. 
 

31.2 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board note the information in the report, including the update on the pandemic, 
and progress made against the plan agreed in October 2020. 
 

2) That the Board agrees that going forward recovery actions form part of business as 
usual, with recovery outcomes included in all workstreams, especially the actions linked 
to the Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan. 

 
32 GREATER BRIGHTON DIGITAL ACTION PLAN 
 
32.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that presented an update on the Greater Brighton Digital Action Plan.  
 

32.2 Councillor Allcock stated that the pandemic had presented critical challenges for access 
to digital services particularly for disadvantaged people. Councillor Allcock stated that he 
was pleased the Board was taking a lead and enquired whether progress could be sped 
up.  
 

32.3 Simon Hughes replied that discussions were underway with key partners on that and it 
was important to diversify the market and not allow monopolisation.  
 

32.4 Councillor Ash-Edwards stated that he endorsed the proposal to speed up progress as 
full fibre rollout was economically highly impactful. Councillor Ash-Edwards noted the 
importance of funding full fibre rollout in rural areas that business would not prioritise.  
 

32.5 Simon Hughes noted that DCMS were interested in alternative funding methods for rural 
areas and there were market providers that specialised in the area that were already 
funded.  
 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

32.6 RESOLVED- That the Board agrees to the revised key priorities and projects outlined in 
this paper and the Action Plan at Appendix 1. 

 
33 SUSSEX TOURISM AND CULTURE RECOVERY GROUP 
 
33.1 The Board received a presentation from Donna Chisholm on the work and priorities of 

the Sussex Tourism and Culture Recovery Group. 
 

33.2 Prof Humphris noted that the University of Brighton had a good educational offer in short 
course tasters, amongst others.  
 

33.3 Donna Chisholm replied that there was an emerging cultural tourism sector and work 
was ongoing to understand the motivations behind that and improve the region’s 
messaging.  
 

33.4 Councillor Mac Cafferty highlighted the importance of the tourism offer in the ‘off-season’ 
and part of that might include connecting the growth of digital industry in the region and 
the potential growth in tourism.  

 
34 GB10 PLEDGES: KELP - SUSSEX BAY 
 
34.1 The Board received a presentation on the Kelp at Sussex Bay, a project they intended to 

boost biodiversity while sequestering carbon emissions and one of the GB10 Pledges. 
 
35 GREATER BRIGHTON OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 2021/22 AND ANNUAL 

REPORT 2020/21 
 
35.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that that set out its Operational Arrangements for 2021/22 and the Annual Report for 
2020/21. 
 

35.2 RESOLVED- That the Board: 
 
1) Agree and secure the budgetary contributions sought to fund the cost of running the 

Board and delivering its workplan in 2021/22. 
 

2) Note that Brighton & Hove City Council shall continue to act as Lead Authority for the 
Board in 2021/22. 
 

3) Agree the process set out at sections 3.13 to 3.15 by which the Chair of the Board shall 
be nominated for 2021/22. 
 

4) Approves the 2020/21 Annual Report and Board members submit the report to their 
respective organisations. 
 

5) Note the date by which the Lead Authority must be notified of all named substitutes and 
instruct any necessary actions within their respective organisations. 
 



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 27 APRIL 2021 

6) Note the date by which the Lead Authority must be notified of all nominations to the 
Greater Brighton Call-In Panel and instruct any necessary actions within their respective 
organisations. 
 

7) Agree to extend the current communications contract with the Adur & Worthing 
Communications Team by another year. 

 
36 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
36.1 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 

Appendix 1. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.10pm 

 
 


